AN

ATTN: LMTS

FAT Doc. No.: 1
County: SKAGIT

Document Title(s)
LOAN MODIFICATION
Reference Number(s) of re
200610200108

“NT (DEED OF TRUST)
dt}guments:

Additional Reference #'s on page 1
Grantor(s) (Last, First, and Middle Initial)
BARBARA SANTEFORD AKA BA.RBARA J SANTEFORD

Additional Grantors on page 1

Grantee(s) (Last, First, and Middle Initi
WELLS FARGO USA HOLDINGS, INC
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL WASHINGT! Ce,
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATIC ‘YS’I"E_ MS, INC.
Trustee(s)

UGCESSOR BY MERGER TO

Htfonil Grantees on page 1
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, block, or section, township, range,

quarter/quarter)
LOT 19 AND 20, BLOCK 17, VERNON HEIGHTS SECOND

DIFIONTE MT VERNON
C siete legal on page 11
Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number #
P54683 Additional parcel #'s

THE AUDITOR/RECORDER WILL RELY ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE INDEXING INFORMATION IS THAT O
PREPARER.



MINNEAPOLIS MN‘
(800) 416-1472

When recorded mail to: 21856

FAMS-DTO Rec  HTHHY

3 First American Way
Santa Ana, CA 92707
WELLSF | 1079.12 ‘
RE: SANTEFORD

Tax/Parcel #: P54683

[Space Above:
Original Principal Amount: $248,551.17
Unpaid Principal Amount: $228,695.14
New Principal Amonnt $233,721.41
Total Cap Amount: $5,026.27

Investor Lioan No.:
Loan No: (scan barcode)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREE EED OF TRUST)

Executed on this day: FEBRUARY 7, 201§
Borrower (“I7):' BARBARA SANTEFORD AKA BARBARA J SA
Borrower Mailing Address: 420 WARREN ST, MOUNT VERNON, WAS_HING Q98273

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): WELLS FARG(O USA HOLDINGS, IRE, SUCEESSOR RY MERGER
TO WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL WASHINGTON 1, INC.

Lender or Servicer Address: 800 WALNUT ST, DES MOINES, 1A 50309
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”™) OCTQBER- d the Note
{*Note™ date of OCTOBER 16, 2006 and Recorded on OCTOBER 20, 2006 T ENSTRUMENT NO.
200610200108, of the OFFICIAL Records of SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTQH
Property Address (“Properly™): 420 WARREN ST, MOUNT VERNON, WASHING’iO 827,

Legal Description:

! If there is more than one Borrovrr or Mongagor exgculing this document, each is refemed Lo as “1.” Far purposes of this ducument words signifying the smgular )
shall include the plural [such as “we™ or “our’) and vice versa swhene appropriate.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02062018_368 708 WEF ||[|M|Hi“§ﬂ§
Page |



ition Agreement (“Agreement™) is mude on FEBRUARY 7, 2018 by and between
), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s

farce and cilect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as
are properly secured by the Property.

In consideration of the coven
receipt and sufficiency of whic
the contrary in the Loan Documcms)

I understand that after I sign and returt s of this Agrecment to the Lender, the Lender will send me a

signed copy of this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understo 1 be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part
of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documc , except as otherwise specifically provided in
 Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and

shall comply wn;h all of the terms and provisions thhe f as apiegded by this Agreement:

1. BRorrower Representations,
T certify, represent to Lender and agrec:

g in default under the Loan
icient liquid assets to make

A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as &
Documents, and/or (ii) T do not have sufficient income or
the mortgage payments now ot in the near future; T did
the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a loan modification;

B. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information 1 h o Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and informatio arding _piVeeligibility for the
modification, are true and correct;

D. [ have made or will make all payments required within this moditication

E. In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for othér
consideration, the receipt and suttficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documéiit;

F. If the borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptey proceeding sub
conjunction with the execution of this Agreement and said debt was not reaffin ed.du
Wells Fargo Custom Non 1IAMP 02062018_368 108 WFF mwmﬁmnﬁﬂ

Page 2



Wells Fargo Custor Non BAMP 02062018 368 -os wer INIREGEAARAE

rourse of the proceeding, Lender agrees that [ will not have personal liability on the debt pursnant
10 this Agrecment and may only enforee the lien as against the property.

odification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
and other costs, bul excluding unpaid lale charges, valuation, property
ther charges not permitted under the terms of this medification, collectively,
#) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
pa,] balance of my Note will be $233,721.41 (the “New Principal Balance™).
b}, agrcemg to add the Ul‘lpald Amounts to the prmmpal balance, the

payments on the Deferre
referred to as the “Interest

ew monthly pavment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
nterest due on each monthly payment will be caiculated by
ncipal Bald_ - and the interest rate in effect at the time of
se Note: The interest caiculation is changing
rate. My payment schedule for the modified

J.oan is as tollows:

Months Interest Rate | Enterest Rate Teotal Payment
Change Date Monthly Begins On
Payment*

361 3.0000% 02/01/2018 $1,370.43 03/01/2018

The abave terms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary |
but not limited lo, provisions for un adjustable, step or simpte int

Borrower agrees to pay in full (he Deferred Balance and any other
Loan Documents by the eariiest of; (i) the date an interest in the Prope

Pags 3



Al

4. Additional Agreements.
I agree to the following:

A,

oan muturity or earlier upon pavott of the loan, 11 the Borrower does not have the funds to pay the
ump sum payment when it comes due, the Borrower may have to obtain a new loan against your
y. In that case, the Borrower may have Lo pay commissions, fees, and expenses for the
Aresnging of the new loan. In addilion, if the Borrower is unable to make the monthly payments or
_sum payment, the Borrower may lose che property and all equity through foreclosure.
.40 mind in deciding upan this modification. The lump sum payment on this loan is dug

but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs,

*Recoverable Expenscs 4 )
Servation/Property Inspections.

RPO/Appraisal. and/or Propeft'

to: Prior Deferred Intcrest. appraisal (ees.

Lender will forgive outslanding NSF Fe

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be deterred

The due date may have changed with this modification
reflect the first day of the month. The new due date is MARCH 1,2018-and the matority date is
MARCH 1, 2048.

If applicable, the Note may contain provisions allowing for changes in
monthly payment. The Note fimits the amount the Borrowet’s inlerest ratefear
time and the maximum rate the Barrowers must pay.

pleresl rate and the
g <at gry ohe

If a hiweekly loan, the Loan will converl 1o & monthly payment schedule. Referey L 'th
Documents to “biweckly,” “every two weeks,” and “every other Monday” shail be

Wells Fargo Custom Non [IAMP 02062018_368 +0s wer INNAEEE

Page 4




ar, divided into twelve (12) scgments. interest charged at all other times will be computed by
ultiplying the interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and
thezs, multiplying that daily interest amount by the aclual number of days for which interest is then
$ palt of thc conversmn ﬁom biweekly o monthly pavments any automatic withdrawal of

scrow [tems. | will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to

the Property, it any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
wents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
ment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
mmunity association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
: called “Escrow Items.” 1 shull promptly furnish to Lender all notices
is Section 4.E. 1 shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
y the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive my
r any or all Escrow Ttems at any time. Any such waiver may
such waiver, 1 shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
ns lor which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if

Lender waives m
obligation to pay
only be in writing.

Lender requires, shall {urnig
as Lender may require. MY gbligilties” to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
nant and Agreemenl ¢ontained in the l.oan Documents, as the
used in the Loan Documents. If { am obligated to pay Escrow
and | fail tpepay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender

fepts and this Agreement and pay such amount and 1
mount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
h accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, [ shall pay to Lender al n such amounts, that are then required

under this Section 4.E.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Fund
apply the Funds at the time specitied under the Rg
and (b) not o exceed the maximum amount a ‘ under RESPA. lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of cu and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Ttems or otherwise in accorg ‘i licable law.

(a) sufficient 1o permit Lender to
tt]emcnl Procedures Act (“RESPA™),

instrumentality, or entity (including [ender, if Lender is A
insured) or in any Federa Homc Loan Fsank Lender shall apply t

pays me interest on the Funds and applicab}e law permits Tender to make
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be g
shall not be required to pay me any intcrest or earnings on the Funds. Lendes
writing, however, that intcrest shall be puid on the Funds, f.endcer shall provi
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shg
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. [T there is a shortage of Funds
defined under RESPA, Lender shall nolify me as required by RESPA, and [ shall pay

Wells Fargo Custom Nou HAMP 02062018_368 208 WFF j"“ﬁﬁﬂ ﬁﬂ
Page 5



H.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02062018_368 208 wr [HEERER “ﬁﬁ

mourt necessary to make up the shorlage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
onthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
exeler shall notify me as required by RESPA, and [ shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
akeup the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

ment in full of all sums secured by the 1.0an Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
held by Lender.

ge insurance premiums on the loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
loan which may result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the
ermination date, or {inal termination of the privatc mortgage insurance may be
| the moditied terms and conditions of the loan.

cancellatn
recalculated
If the Borfo
any credit |

as been reduced as 4 result of this new Agreement, it is understood that
heaith, and involuntary unemployment insurance written in connection
lled, and that any refund of unearned premiums or charges made
because of ifie, car " such credit insurance is reflected in the amount due under this
Agreement. Excepti]
with refunds appligd
no reduction in balar

If this loan has “Monthly
coverage, it is understood &

right to place Lender Placed Ins ce (LPI) on thc dLLOUnt {f LPI is placed on the account the
monthly payment could increase. All other modification Agreement will not be affected
by the LPI and will remain in cifect with a& , this Agreement.

If all or any part of the Property or any intgré
is not a natural person and a beneticial inte
prior writlen consent, Lender may require imm
Loan DNocuments. If Lender exerciscs this

acceteration. The natice shall provide a period of®
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pa
Botrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiralic
remedies permitted by the Loan Documents withoul furt)

v is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
%, sold or transferred) without Lender’s
it in full of all sums secured by the
shall give Borrower notice of
days from the date the notice is

d, Lender may invoke any
and on Borrower.

If Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate morigage L
monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment
and that the monthly payments deseribed in the above payment sch
be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remalb;

Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and accc:ptgl
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in considg

l'age &



Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02062018_368

pprovil, closing und funding ol this Modificalion, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
ender, limited power of attorney to correct andfor initial all typographical or clerical errors
seavered in the Madification Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power of
 is exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed
ted on their behalf, This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate, modify the

ndersigned. This limited power of attorney shall automatically terminate in 180
ing date of the undersigned’s Modification, ot the date any and all documents that
to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate office,
orrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as

the lendei
whichever
Nnecess

firrently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt to suspend or cancel the
he first payment according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to

. If the Borrower™s
foreclosure action

to default in the making of
making of the modified payn

This Agreement shall supersede
other mortgage assistance that the Borro

granted by the Borrower in the Loan Do¢
those interests, including, but not limited to, the rig

the Modification Ettective Date. the right to borrow new d
of credit is terminated. This means that Borrower cannot al advances and must make
payments according to this Agreement. Lender may have: pegvi tertpinated or suspended the

confirms and acknowledges Lthat ne additional advances may be o

Unless this Agrcement is execuled without alteration and is sig
following documents with the payment, if required, within 15 days fiem
enclosed, prepaid overnight envelope, it will be of no force or effect and
subject to all existing terms and conditions provided in the Loan Doc
properly executed Agrecment, this Agreement will become effective on FEB

1 apree that this Agreement will be null and void if the Lender is unable to receis
endorsement(s). title insurance produci(s) and/ or subordination Agreement(s).

Page 7



by FEBRUARY 22, 2018, [f Burrower does not return a properly signed modification Agreement
by this date and make all payments pursuant to the trial plan Agreement or any other required pre-
mgﬁéﬁcatinn paymentq Wellq Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If the

yditication AgICEant are due as outlined in this modlf‘catlon Agreement Wells Fargo
ztgage may deny or cancel this loan modification Agreement if Bareower fails to make

708 wrr [ SEREHHA

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02062018 _368
Puge &




(1%

Date

Mpratafas
RA SANTES
[Space Below This [.mf: for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I certify that I kn ‘
SANTEFORD, ig/are ¢
they) signed thi:

ory evidence lhdt BARBARA SANTEFORD AKABARBARAJ

f s) acknowledged that

Vtheir) free and voluntary act for the

Wotary Public
Printed Name: LO eveo @ e"\( (N

LOUREA L. GARKA
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NOTARY --+-- PUBLIC
My Commission Expires 10-27-2048

My appointmenl expires: \D 1 \3-_1\ 20\%

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02062018 368

708 wrr [HHIENE

Page &



ereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

GO USA HOLDINGS, INC., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WELLS FARGO NCIAL
INC. g
Teka Gurmessa 0 28 /s
Vice President (sign) Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
YGMENT
This instrument was ackno OZ/Z {{/ 0 IY (date) by
f Lj

TeKa, Gyrmessa

of authority, e.g., olficer, trustee, etc.
MERGER TO WELLS FARGO FIN

of person(s))as __ 1/ ‘(f PrCSTW (type
LS FARGO USA HOLDINGS, INC., SUCCESSOR BY
NCIALWASHINGTON 1, INC. (name of party on hehalf of whom

the instrument was executed).

Notary Public

£SAC RODRIGUEZ-XALATE
- MINNESQOTA
E;:;:‘ P:nﬂlﬁ-:llpiras Jan. 51,2022

A

Printed Name:
Feresa C. Rodriguez-Xalate

My Commission Expires:

01312000

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02062018_368

708 wrr HENEREN

Page 10



EXHIBIT A

: BARBARA SANTEFORD AKA BARBARA J SANTEFORD, SINGLE

scan barcode)

ocument is situated in the STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF
RNON, and described as follows:

LOTS 19 AND 20,'B
WASH.," AS PER PL:
COUNTY, WASHING

VERNON HEIGHTS SECOND ADDITION TO MT VERNON,
ECORBED IN VOLUME 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 62, RECORDS OF SKAGIT

Tax/Parcel No. P54683

ALSO KNOWN AS: 420 WARREN ERNON, WASHINGTON 98273

Wells Fargo Custom Nun HAMI* Q2062018368

708 wrr [ESHNESHIR

Page 11



